FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT (“Fifth Amendment”) is dated as of and is
between the CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation
(“City”) and POMPANO PIER ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
(“Developer™).

RECITALS:

City and Developer have entered into an Amended and Restated Development Agreement
dated July 28, 2014, a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement dated
March 27, 2015; a Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement dated
April 15, 2016; a Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement dated
November 3, 2017; and a Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement
dated October 29, 2018 (collectively, “Agreement”), for the development, leasing and operation
of approximately 6.125 acres of oceanfront property located on Pompano Beach Boulevard
(“Property™).

All terms used in this Fifth Amendment which are defined in the Agreement will have the
meanings set forth in the Agreement.

The City has leased Parcel C1 to PPA-C1, LLC (“Parcel C1 Tenant”), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground Leasc for Parcel C1 dated February 15, 2017 (the
“Parcel C1 Ground Lease”).

The City has leased Parcel C2 to PPA-C2, LLC (“Parcel C2 Tenant”), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel C2 dated April 17, 2017 (the “Parcel
C2 Ground Lease™).

The Existing Concession Building is located on Parcel E. The City has leased Parcel E to
PPA-E, LLC (“Parcel E Tenant™), an affiliate of the Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground
Lease for Parcel E dated March 15, 2015, amended on April 15, 2016, and November 3, 2017
(collectively, “Parcel E Ground Lease”).

The City has leased Parcel R1 to PPA-R1, LLC (“Parcel R1 Tenant”), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R1 dated February 28, 2017 (the
“Parcel R1 Ground Lease™). :

The City has leased Parcel R2 to PPA-R2, LLC (“Parcel R2 Tenant™), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R2 dated September 30, 2015, and
amended on April 15, 2016 (collectively, “Parcel R2 Ground Lease”).

The City has leased Parcel R3 to PPA-R3, LLC (“Parcel R3 Tenant”), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R3 dated March 31, 2015, and
amended on April 15, 2016 (collectively, “Parcel R3 Ground Lease”).

1

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



The City has leased Phase R4 to PPA-R4, LLC (“Phase R4 Tenant™), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Space Lease for Phase R4 dated April 15, 2016, and amended
November 3, 2017 (collectively, “Phase R4 Lease”).

The City has leased Parcel R5 to PPA-R5, LLC (“Parcel R5 Tenant™), an affiliate of the
Developer, pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R5 dated November 6, 2018 (the
“Parcel R5 Ground Lease”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this
Amendment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT:

L. Development Timeline. The Development Timeline attached as Exhibit C to the
Agreement is replaced with the revised Development Timeline attached as Exhibit A to
this Fifth Amendment.

2. Amendment of Parcel Ground Leases and Phase R4 Lease. The Parcel E, R1, R2, R3,
RS, C1, C2, and Phase R4 Tenants are joining in this Fifth Amendment to confirm that
the Development Timeline attached as Exhibit A is hereby incorporated into each of the
respective Parcel Ground Leases and the Phase R4 Lease, and replaces the Development
Timeline currently attached to said leases and that the amendments to the Agreement in
Paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 below are incorporated into each of the respective Parcel Ground
Lease and Phase R4 Lease, as well.

3. Ratification of Agreement. The Agreement, as amended by this Fifth Amendment,
remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



The parties have executed this Fifth Amendment on the dates set forth below their
respective signatures.

Witnesses: CIiTY:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

By:
, REX HARDIN, MAYOR
Print name;,_,
Dated:
Print name: By:
GREGORY P. HARRISON,
| CITY MANAGER
Attest:
Dated:
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK
(SEAL)
Approved as to Form:
MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY o -
STATE OF FLLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on

, by REX HARDIN, as Mayor, GREGORY P. HARRISON,
as City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMOND, as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach,
Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, who are personally
known to me.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

(Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
NOTARY’S SEAL

Commission Number

City Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



Witnesses: ==, DEVELOPER:

POMPANO PIER ASSOCIATES, LLC, a

I Florida limiteg-iability compan
/ té%ne: Ajé‘ciFOMt; biogpt. o mﬁw
By:

A /) RICHARD CASTER, Manager

Print name:/ﬂ hhﬂfj{ ao( 6{&{}’1 ) Date: ? / (i / &

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on

Aully 'ﬁ' 2214 , by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of Pompano Pier
Associates, ILLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company. He-is
&sonﬂ@n_tg_me or has produced as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida

Jeff Disinger

My Commission GG 167671
Expires 12/13/2021

OF -@A
(L

(Name omotary Typed, Prifited or Stamped

NOTARY’S SEAL
\ CoMalal

Commission Number

Developer Signature Page to Fifth Amendment
Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL E TENANT

PPA-E, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel E Tenant”), as the tenant of
Parcel E pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel E dated March 31, 2015, and amended on
April 15, 2016; November 3, 2017; and May 3, 2018, joins in this Fifth Amendment to Amended
and Restated Development Agreement to acknowledge its consent to the terms and conditions of
the Fifth Amendment which may affect the rights or obligations of the Parcel E Tenant under the

Parcel E Ground Lease.

PARCEL E TENANT:

Witnesses: =2

PPA-E, LL.C, a Florida limited liability company

ﬁt name: )\Jﬁ'ﬂ WM? Z{fﬁ% By: W

RICHARD CASTER, Manager

Date: 2 ,/( ' / (f

Print name/‘h) h();’\/j &{ﬁf am’ N

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on L‘ y “ , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-E, LLC, a Florida hrmted 11ab111ty company, On
behalf of the company. _He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

otry Public State of Fiorid /%> %—\

Jeff Disinger

oty NOTA BLIQﬁHTE} FLOR
;@s@ Dewger

(Name of Notary Typed, Priritéd or Stamped
e (@18

Commission Number

NOTARY’S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PHASE R4 TENANT

PPA-R4, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Phase R4 Tenant”), as the tenant of
Phase R4 pursuant to the Space Lease for Phase R4 dated April 15, 2016, and amended November
3, 2017, joins in this Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement to
acknowledge its consent to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which may affect the
rights or obligations of the Phase R4 Tenant under the Phase R4 Space Lease.

= PHASE R4 TENANT:

g /  PPA-R4, LI, a Florida limited liability company
v / /d & ! (/ :

i CHot it By:

Print name:
RICHARD CASTER, Manager

“Rhuid
N ate: {9
Print naﬁ%}\(}ﬁﬂi&’{ &fa}/ﬁ; Dat 7 .[”J

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

Witnesses:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on {—LLVI { (= , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-R4, LLC, a Florida limited hablhty company, on -

behalf of the company. _H_e/mﬂwl_lyknmm—te—me or has produced

as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida

. Jeff Disinger NOTARY PUBLIE-STATE OF FLORIDA-

My Commission GG 187971

Expires 12/13/2021
' Vw Dg? oV 14’/

(Name of Notary Typed, Pridted or Stamped

(oC (7974

Commission Number

NOTARY’S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL R1 TENANT

PPA-R1, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel R1 Tenant™), as the tenant of
Parcel R1 pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R1 dated February 28, 2017, joins in this
Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement to acknowledge its consent
to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which may affect the rights or obligations of
the Parcel R1 Tenant under the Parcel R1 Ground Lease.

PARCEL R1 TENANT:

Witnesses:
PPA-R1, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

/?-.t na{e; Micitoras Setwe.. By: V)(/C/\’

}q RICHARD CASTER, Manager

’ o Jufrs
B ate: <2 Jouft5
Print namﬂ]l/\o/m{g, ‘ ﬂj ‘a m'J Dat —

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _):/l'\/l H ™ , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-R1, LLC, a Florida limited habihty company, on
behalf of the company. (H@ is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida
Jeff Disinger

My Commission GG 167971
Explres 12/13/2021

T@Ds o

(Name of Notary Typed, Pfinted or Stamped
bC (622

Commission Number

NOTARY’S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL R2 TENANT

PPA-R2, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel R2 Tenant”), as the tenant of
Parcel R2 pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R2 dated September 30, 2015, and
amended on April 15, 2016, joins in this Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development
Agreement to acknowledge its consent to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which
may affect the rights or obligations of the Parcel R2 Tenant under the Parcel R2 Ground Lease.

Witnesses: PARCEL R2 TENANT:

(/ 5 PPA-R2, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
Print name: A}MWQ él@é% By: W
'2 ﬁ RICHARD CASTER, Manager
Nl f A

Print name:/;))hmg,){ ,éﬂ YW), Date: :yr/ i A 4

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on r'“):/l/ % / [— , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-R2, LLC, a Florida limited Iihbility company, on
behalf of the company. He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification. —_—

Notary Public State of Florida
. Jeff Disinger
My Commission GG 167971
Expires 12/13/2021

TAR¥PUBLIGSTATE-OF FLORIDA~
TP opde

(Name ofﬁotary Typed, Pfinted or Stamped
G {151

Commission Number

NOTARY’S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL R3 TENANT

PPA-R3, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel R3 Tenant”), as the tenant of
Parcel R3 pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel R3 dated March 31, 2015, and amended
on April 15, 2016, joins in this Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development
Agreement to acknowledge its consent to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which
may affect the rights or obligations of the Parcel R3 Tenant under the Parcel R3 Ground Lease.

Witnfy//// PARCEL R3 TENANT:
el . PPA-R3, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

&

tna£ UIO:‘OM; gl% By: \ /W

Pri
j h &%/ RICHARD CASTER, Manager
' “N : Date: 7/((/{6
Print name: ;;h[}zﬂéa K :!%C?[Z] . f
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

L
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on :7;( Y 6/-— , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-R3, LLC, a Florida limited ]iaﬁility company, on
behalf of the company. He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification. ~— —

0,% Naotary Public State of Florida
b . Jeff Disinger

v, = My Commission GG 167971
T ofad®  Expires 12/13/2021

NOTARY PHELIC, APATEOF FLORIDA >
/;E@:—D?:M

(Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
6C (9IS

Commission Number

NOTARY’S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL R5 TENANT

PPA-R5, LLLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel R5 Tenant”), as the tenant of
Parcel RS pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel RS dated November 6, 2018, joins in
this Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement to acknowledge its
consent to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which may affect the rights or
obligations of the Parcel R5 Tenant under the Parcel R5 Ground Lease.

Witnesses:

< L

Print name: M\CH{)LA“) 6im%e§z¢.s,

PARCEL R1 TENANT:

PPA-RS, LI1.C, a Florida limited liability company

By: W/

7,;!’)&%/ ¢ i’ A

Print name:/‘f)\]/\ﬂYW{(fK M W)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

RICHARD CASTER, Manager
Date: =~ l/ {1 J f‘?

. N,
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on___ }-»‘\'1 , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-RS5, LL.C, a Florida limited iiability company, on

behalf of the company. He is personally known to me or has produced

as identification.

Pu,% Notary Public State of Flarida
L Jeff Disinger

a

@

My Commission GG 167871
Expires 12/13/2021

NOTARY’S SEAL

NOTARj}uﬁI , E OF FL
; jé@”az s il

(Name of Notary Typed, Print&d or Stamped
G097

Commission Number

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL C1 TENANT

PPA-C1, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel C1 Tenant”), as the tenant of
Parcel C1 pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel C1 dated February 15, 2017, joins in this
Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement to acknowledge its consent
to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which may affect the rights or obligations of
the Parcel C1 Tenant under the Parcel C1 Ground Lease.

WltW PARCEL C1 TENANT:
PPA-C1, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
Print name: U icHoLAs 6! P TE] A By: W/ %
q;} /ﬁ RICHARD ¢ CAS_TER Manager
% Al Date: .-?/(( {ﬁ
Print name: hl'}/\da’{ &5 M, v

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on Q\JA, (/ , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-C1, LLC, a Florida limited 11ai)111ty company, on
behalf of the company. He is personally known to me or has produ

as identification.
-
Jaff Disinger '
My Commission GG 167971 " NOTARY P OF FL

Explres 12118/2021
1@@' 5t

(Name of Notary Typed, Printéd or Stamped
1okl

Commission Number

Nelary Public State of Floﬂda

NOTARY'S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



JOINDER OF PARCEL C2 TENANT

PPA-C2, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Parcel C2 Tenant”), as the tenant of
Parcel C2 pursuant to the Parcel Ground Lease for Parcel C2 dated April 17, 2017, joins in this
Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement to acknowledge its consent
to the terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment which may affect the rights or obligations of
the Parcel C2 Tenant under the Parcel C2 Ground Lease.

- PARCEL C2 TENANT:
o / PPA-C2, L1.C, a Florida limited liability company
~ / &
Print name: U! CHOLAZ 6 519 & By: W\
? //l W RICHARD CASTER, Manager
! Date: .7/ d A 6
/ [
Print name@)h(mm &f(} M

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

Witnesses: A

"y 7~
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on .)VL Vi [/ , 2019,
by RICHARD CASTER, as Manager of PPA-C2, LLC, a Florida limited lialtfility company, on

behalf of the company. He is personally known to me or has produced
as identification.

%, o'ﬁary Public State of Floida

% Jeff Disinger ,
Wik

T D2iAer

My Commission GG 167871
Expires 12/13/2021

(Name of Notary Typed, Printed’or Stamped

6C Ly

Commission Number

NOTARY’S SEAL

Tenant Signature Page to Fifth Amendment

Pompano Pier Fifth Amendment



